are in place including collateral, security structures and economic hedging.

Intercompany balances have been classified according to Macquarie Group's credit rating.

Credit risk on issued debt is assessed on trade date and is monitored for material fluctuations over the life of the trade. During
the year there were no material movements in credit risk on issued debt.

51

Macquarie Securities South Africa Limited
Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2017

Notes to the Financial Statements
Figures in Rand 2017 2016

32. Risk management (continued)

Foreign exchange risk

Foreign currency exposures arise from related party cost recoveries.  No hedges have been entered to cover this risk.

Management monitors the exposure and minimises the risk through regular settlement of inter-group balances.  All foreign
exchange exposures are reviewed by management on a monthly basis.

The table below indicates the foreign currency markets to which the Company had significant exposure at 31 March on its
intercompany assets.

Foreign currency exposure at the end of the reporting period

Foreign exchange Movement
in rate

2017 -
Sensitivity of
profit before

tax

2016 -
Sensitivity of
profit before

tax
AUD +10% (2,559,966) (7,047,917)
EUR +10% (2,240) (2,435)
GBP +10% (779,575) (1,106,276)
HKD +10% (418,336) (486,839)
USD +10% (6,297,348) (3,662,796)
AUD -10% 2,559,966 7,047,917
EUR -10% 2,240 2,435
GBP -10% 779,575 1,106,276
HKD -10% 418,336 486,839
USD -10% 6,297,348 3,662,796

Market risk

Market risk is the exposure to adverse changes in the value of the Company’s trading portfolios as a result of changes in
market prices or volatility.  The Company is exposed to the following risks in each of the major markets in which it trades:

Equities: changes in the price and volatility of individual equities, equity derivatives, equity baskets and equity indices, including
the risks arising from equity underwriting activity.  All equity positions that are held by the Company at year end are listed on
the JSE’s Main Exchange;

Interest rates: changes in the level, shape and volatility of yield curves, the basis between different interest rate securities and

[…]

Total gains and losses in profit or loss 441,565 (4,429,109) (6,099,397)

39,961,807 93,537,144 99,005,950

All of the gains and losses included in profit and loss for the period are included as net trading income in the Statement of
Comprehensive Income.

During the year there were transfers of derivative assets from Level 3 to Level 2 of the fair value hierarchy. This is due to the
unobservable input driving less than 20% of the valuation.

The financial assets at fair value through profit and loss in level 3 represent investments into unlisted funds where the value is
based on the Net Asset Value of the fund.

The financial liability at fair value through profit and loss in level 3 represents notes linked to the unlisted fund investments. As
such, the Company has limited exposure to the underlying funds.

The level 3 assets are sensitive to dividends and equity price risk as these are the most unobservable inputs. The sensitivity to
these inputs is shown in the following table.

Future dividends are estimated using data from multiple independent market data providers, with growth based on historic
growth rates.

Sensitivity of Level 3 assets Change in
variable

2017 -
Sensitivity of
profit before

tax

2016 -
Sensitivity of
profit before

tax
Derivative financial instruments 20% (1,338,605) (4,005,007)
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 10% 11,163,480 9,353,714
Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss 10% (9,462,703) (8,878,670)
Derivative financial instruments -20% 1,410,672 4,462,437
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss -10% (11,163,480) (9,353,714)
Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss -10% 9,462,703 8,878,670

55

Macquarie Securities South Africa Limited
Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2017

Notes to the Financial Statements
Figures in Rand 2017 2016

The details of the funds are as follows:

2017 % Holding Holding

R

Assets under
management

R
Blue Ink Fixed Income Fund 7.7% 68,047,356 884,257,752
Blue Ink Long Short Aggressive Fund 7.1% 44,782,035 634,087,119

2016 % Holding Holding

R

Assets under
management

R
Blue Ink Fixed Income Fund 14.5% 45,042,518 310,451,084
Blue Ink Long Short Aggressive Fund 14.1% 48,883,445 346,918,046

All of the gains and losses included in profit and loss for the period are included as net trading income in the statement of
comprehensive income.

35. Future Commitments

Operating lease commitments

The future minimum lease payments under non-cancelable operating leases are as follows:

Lease of premises
No later than 1 year 3,603,985 3,364,675
Later than 1 year but less than 5 years 9,503,776 13,191,902

13,107,761 16,556,577

36. Segment reporting

The business can be classified in three distinct segments. The trading segment contains the revenue generating activities
comprising of derivative trading and providing financial solutions for corporate clients. The treasury segment contains capital